

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 176 OF 2006

PRIYANKA JHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESHWAR JHA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 13/10/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Anita Kanungo, Adv.

Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.P. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

tia)

(K.K. Chawla)

(Radha R. Bha

ter

Court Master

Court Mas

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.176 OF 2006

PRIYANKA JHA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAJESHWAR JHA

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that the transfer petition filed by the Petitioner (wife) deserves to be allowed. Matrimonial

Suit No.134/2005 (Rajeshwar Jha versus Smt. Priyanka Jha) is, accordingly, transferred

from the Family Court, Dumka (Jharkhand) to Family Court Patna (Bihar). The Judge,

Family Court, Dumka shall transfer the record of the case to the Family Court, Patna

immediately after a certified copy of this order is filed before him.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(G.P. Mathur)

.....J.
(A.K. Mathur)

New Delhi;

October 13, 2006.